MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION September 27, 2011

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 4, 2012 to May 31, 2012

THE EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST SPECIAL SESSION LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 28, 2011

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS AUGUST 30, 2012

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2012

individuals for employment in current or emerging occupations and may include training and education in academic and business skills preparing students to further their education at the community college or other college level or allowing students to use trade and occupational skills on other than an employee basis. Programs of career and technical education may also include alternative education programs and training and education in music, athletics, art and other activities approved by the commissioner pursuant to section 8306-A. A center may also provide courses described in section 4722, subsection 2, the successful completion of which satisfies the diploma requirements set forth in section 4722.

Sec. 4. 20-A MRSA §8451-A, as amended by PL 2007, c. 667, §13, is further amended to read:

§8451-A. Programs

A region shall provide programs of career and technical education. Programs of career and technical education are eligible to receive state subsidy pursuant to chapters 606-B and 609. All programs of career and technical education offered by a region must be approved by the commissioner pursuant to section The programs must offer a sequence of courses that are directly related to the preparation of individuals for employment in current or emerging occupations and may include training and education in academic and business skills preparing students to further their education at the community college or college level or allowing students to use trade and occupational skills on other than an employee basis. Programs of career and technical education may also include alternative education programs and training and education in music, athletics, art and other activities approved by the commissioner pursuant to section 8306-A. A region may also provide courses described in section 4722, subsection 2, the successful completion of which satisfies the diploma requirements set forth in section 4722.

Sec. 5. 20-A MRSA §12709, sub-§11-A is enacted to read:

Memorandum of understanding with career and technical education system. To enter into a memorandum of understanding with the Department of Education that establishes a process by which the Maine Community College System will review programs of the career and technical education centers and career and technical education regions established in chapter 313 that are using national industry or state certification standards to determine the nature and amount of college credit that must be awarded upon successful completion of an approved secondary school program. College credits must be awarded upon completion of a program directly to the student regardless of whether the student has matriculated in the college awarding the credit. The awarding of college credits to a secondary career and technical education student does not entitle the student to acceptance into the community college awarding the credits.

Memorandum of understanding with career and technical education system. The Chancellor of the University of Maine System and the President of the Maine Maritime Academy shall each enter into a memorandum of understanding with the Department of Education that establishes a process by which the University of Maine System and the Maine Maritime Academy will each review programs of the career and technical education centers and career and technical education regions established in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 20-A, chapter 313 that are using national industry or state certification standards to determine the nature and amount of college credit that must be awarded upon successful completion of an approved secondary school program. College credits must be awarded upon completion of a program directly to the student regardless of whether the student has matriculated in the college or university awarding the credit. The awarding of college or university credits to a secondary career and technical education student does not entitle the student to acceptance into the college or university awarding the cred-

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 687 S.P. 665 - L.D. 1888

An Act To Strengthen the State's Ability To Investigate and Prosecute Misuse of Public Benefits

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 17-A MRSA §905-C is enacted to read:

§905-C. Misuse of public benefits instrument

- **1.** A person is guilty of misuse of a public benefits instrument if the person knowingly:
 - A. Transfers a public benefits instrument without authorization of the agency issuing the instrument; or
 - B. Obtains or possesses a public benefits instrument that was obtained without authorization of the agency issuing the instrument.
- 2. As used in this section, "public benefits instrument" means electronic benefits transfer cards, coupons, vouchers and any other means for distributing benefits from the following programs:

- A. The municipal general assistance program under Title 22, chapter 1161;
- B. The TANF program under Title 22, chapter 1053-B;
- C. The statewide food supplement program under Title 22, section 3104;
- D. The child care subsidies under Title 22, chapter 1052-A; or
- E. The Women, Infants and Children Special Supplemental Food Program of the United States Child Nutrition Act of 1966.
- 3. Misuse of a public benefits instrument is a Class D crime.
- **Sec. 2. 22 MRSA §13, sub-§6, ¶B,** as amended by PL 2003, c. 688, Pt. C, §6, is further amended to read:
 - B. Notwithstanding paragraph A, the department may terminate or suspend the participation of a provider in the MaineCare program pursuant to federal regulation and state rule. This authority includes, but is not limited to, provider payment suspensions required under section 1714-D.
- **Sec. 3. 22 MRSA §21, sub-§4,** as enacted by PL 1995, c. 675, §1, is amended to read:
- **4. Electronic benefits transfer system or EBT.** "Electronic benefits transfer system" or "EBT" means a system for the delivery of benefits to recipients by means of <u>credit or debit card services</u>, automated teller machines or, point of sale devices <u>or access to online systems for the withdrawal of funds or the processing of a payment for merchandise or a service.</u>
 - Sec. 4. 22 MRSA §23 is enacted to read:

§23. Unauthorized use of electronic benefits transfer system

- 1. Unauthorized spending of benefits. A recipient may not use the electronic benefits transfer system established under section 22 to effect any transaction in:
 - A. A retail establishment where 50% or more of the gross revenue of the establishment is derived from the sale of liquor as defined in Title 28-A, section 2, subsection 16:
 - B. A gambling facility, as defined in Title 8, section 1001, subsection 16, except that use of the electronic benefits transfer system is permitted in any portion of the premises of a gambling facility that is set aside separately for the sale primarily of staple foods as defined in 7 United State Code, Section 2012(r); or
 - C. A retail establishment that provides adultoriented entertainment in which performers dis-

- robe or perform in an unclothed state for entertainment.
- **2.** Rulemaking. The department shall adopt rules to implement this section. Rules adopted under this subsection are routine technical rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.
- **Sec. 5. 22 MRSA §1714-A, sub-§1, ¶C,** as enacted by PL 1991, c. 9, Pt. G, §4, is amended to read:
 - C. "Former provider" means the person reimbursed by the department for the provision of health care services at a nursing home, boarding home or, hospital or other provider of health care services prior to its transfer.
- **Sec. 6. 22 MRSA §1714-A, sub-§1, ¶¶I and J,** as enacted by PL 1991, c. 9, Pt. G, §4, are amended to read:
 - I. "Transfer" means any change in the ownership or control of a nursing home, boarding home or, hospital or other provider of health care services, including, but not limited to, a sale, lease or gift of the land, building or operating entity, that results in:
 - (1) The department reimbursing a person other than the former provider for the provision of care or services; or
 - (2) The discontinuation of the provision of care or services.
 - J. "Transferee" means any person to whom a nursing home, boarding home or, hospital or other provider of health care services is transferred.
- **Sec. 7. 22 MRSA §1714-A, sub-§4, ¶¶A and B,** as enacted by PL 1991, c. 9, Pt. G, §4, are amended to read:
 - A. When a nursing home, boarding home of hospital or other provider of health care services is transferred, the transferee is liable for debts owed to the department by the former provider unless by the time of sale:
 - (1) All debts owed by the former provider to the department have been paid, except as stated in subparagraph (2);
 - (2) If the indebtedness is the subject of an administrative appeal, an escrow account has been created and funded in an amount sufficient to cover the debt as claimed by the department; or
 - (3) An interim cost report has:
 - (a) Been filed and an escrow account has been created and funded in an amount sufficient to cover any overpayment identified in the report; or

- (b) Not been filed and an escrow account has been created and funded in an amount sufficient to cover 5% of Medicaid reimbursement or cost reimbursement for the last fiscal year or \$50,000, whichever is less.
- B. Any person affected by this subsection may request that the department identify the amount of any debt owed by a nursing home, boarding home or, hospital or other provider of health care services. When the department receives such a request, it shall identify the debt within 30 days. Failure to identify the amount of a debt when a request is made in writing at least 30 days prior to the transfer precludes the department from recovering that debt from the transferee.
- **Sec. 8. 22 MRSA §1714-A, sub-§4,** ¶**C,** as amended by PL 1991, c. 568, §2, is further amended to read:
 - C. The department shall provide written notice of the requirements of this section to the transferee in a letter acknowledging receipt of a request for a certificate of need or waiver of the certificate of need for a nursing home or hospital transfer or in response to a request for an application for a license to operate a boarding home or to provide other health care services.

Sec. 9. 22 MRSA §1714-D is enacted to read:

§1714-D. Credible allegations of fraud; provider payment suspensions

If the department determines that there is a credible allegation of fraud by a provider under the Maine-Care program, the following procedures apply.

- 1. Suspension of payments. The department shall suspend payment in whole or in part to a Maine-Care provider when a suspension is necessary to comply with Section 6402(h)(2) of the federal Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010, Public Law 111-148 and 42 Code of Federal Regulations, Part 455.
- 2. Administrative appeal; scope. A MaineCare provider may administratively appeal the department's decision to suspend payment under subsection 1.
- 3. No stay during administrative appeal. A suspension of payments under subsection 1 may not be stayed during an administrative appeal of the department's decision to suspend payment. The department may provide a fair opportunity for appropriate expedited relief from a suspension of payments consistent with federal law.
- **4. Final determination; offset.** Upon a final determination that fraud has occurred and that money is owed by the MaineCare provider to the department, and 31 days after exhaustion of all administrative ap-

- peals and any judicial review available under Title 5, chapter 375, the department may retain and apply as an offset to amounts determined to be owed to the department any payments to the provider that were suspended by the department pursuant to this section. The amount retained pursuant to this subsection may not exceed the amount determined finally to be owed.
- 5. Confidentiality. Except as necessary for purposes of the investigation of fraud or the administration of the MaineCare program, the department's records regarding a determination of a credible allegation of fraud are confidential until the relevant MaineCare provider has been given notice of a suspension of payments under subsection 1.
- **6. Rules.** The department shall adopt rules to implement this section, including rules to define "credible allegation of fraud" and to provide exception and appeal procedures as required by and in accordance with the requirements of federal law and regulations. If the department provides a procedure for expedited relief from suspension of payments, as authorized in subsection 3, the rules must include that procedure. Rules adopted pursuant to this subsection are routine technical rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.
- 7. Repeal. This section is repealed if Section 6402(h)(2) of the federal Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010, Public Law 111-148 and 42 Code of Federal Regulations, Part 455 are invalidated by the United States Supreme Court.
- **Sec. 10. 22 MRSA §3104, sub-§12,** as amended by PL 2009, c. 291, §2, is further amended to read:
- 12. Penalty. The unauthorized issuance, redemption, use, transfer, acquisition, alteration or possession of coupons or other program access device, including an electronic benefits transfer card, may subject an individual, partnership, corporation or other legal entity to prosecution by the State in accordance with Sections 15 (b) and 15 (c) of the federal Food Stamp Act of 1977 and the federal Food and Nutrition Act of 2008. Penalties are in accordance with those outlined in federal law or regulations. A person who knowingly engages in trafficking in benefits as defined by 7 Code of Federal Regulations, Section 271.2 commits a Class D crime.
- Sec. 11. 22 MRSA §3811, sub-§3, as amended by PL 1997, c. 466, §27 and affected by §28, is further amended to read:
- **3. Overpayment.** "Overpayment" means program benefits that an individual or assistance unit receives that exceed the amount of program benefits for which the an individual or assistance unit is eligible when the department or a court has determined that the benefits were received provided as a result of an intentional program violation, an unintentional error by the

individual or household or an error by the department. "Overpayment" includes any overpayment made before or after the effective date of this subsection does not include an overpayment for medical services by the department pursuant to chapter 855 or municipal general assistance pursuant to chapter 1161, if the overpayment occurred due to an unintentional error by the individual or household or an error by the department or by the municipality in the case of municipal general assistance under chapter 1161.

- Sec. 12. 22 MRSA §3811, sub-§4, as amended by PL 1997, c. 683, Pt. C, §9 and affected by §10, is further amended to read:
- **4. Program benefits.** "Program benefits" means money payments or food coupons issued by the department pursuant to an application for benefits made by an individual to Aid to Families with Dependent Children established in former chapter 1053, the food stamp program established in chapter 851 or the Temporary Assistance to Needy Families program established in chapter 1053-A 1053-B, or money payments or vouchers issued by a municipal general assistance program established pursuant to chapter 1161, or payments for medical services issued by the department pursuant to the MaineCare program established pursuant to chapter 855.
- **Sec. 13. Emergency rules.** Notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 8054, the department may adopt emergency rules to implement Title 22, section 1714-D without the necessity of demonstrating that immediate adoption is necessary to avoid a threat to public health or safety or the general welfare, if notice is given through a MaineCare provider list and 5 days or more are allowed for comment prior to adoption of the rules.
- **Sec. 14. Appropriations and allocations.** The following appropriations and allocations are made.

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF (FORMERLY DHS)

Office for Family Independence Z020

Initiative: Effective January 1, 2013, establishes and provides funding for 8 Fraud Investigator positions and 2 Office Associate positions and related All Other costs funded 50% from the General Fund and 50% from Other Special Revenue Funds in the Office for Family Independence program.

GENERAL FUND	2011-12	2012-13
Personal Services	\$0	\$156,506
All Other	\$0	\$9,822
GENERAL FUND TOTAL	\$0	\$166,328

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	2011-12	2012-13
POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT	0.000	10.000
Personal Services	\$0	\$156,506
All Other	\$0	\$14,419
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL	\$0	\$170,925

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 688 S.P. 654 - L.D. 1873

An Act To Direct the Commissioner of Education To Adopt a Model Policy Regarding Management of Head Injuries in School Activities and Athletics

Mandate preamble. This measure requires one or more local units of government to expand or modify activities so as to necessitate additional expenditures from local revenues but does not provide funding for at least 90% of those expenditures. Pursuant to the Constitution of Maine, Article IX, Section 21, 2/3 of all of the members elected to each House have determined it necessary to enact this measure.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, students who participate in certain school activities and athletics are at risk of suffering concussive and other head injuries; and

Whereas, immediate enactment of this legislation will facilitate adoption of a model policy on the management of concussive and other head injuries that will benefit the health and safety of Maine's students; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 20-A MRSA §254, sub-§17 is enacted to read: